This section shall not be construed as limiting benefits 

that are otherwise available to an individual under a health benefit 

plan. 

E.  Coverage for applied behavior analysis shall be subject to a 

maximum benefit of twenty-five (25) hours per week and no more than 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per year.  Beginning 

January 1, 2018, the Oklahoma Insurance Commissioner shall, on an 

annual basis, adjust the maximum benefit for inflation by using the 

Medical Care Component of the United States Department of Labor 

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U).